

No. 18-1429

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STAHL YORK AVENUE CO., LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Appellate Division of the
Supreme Court of New York,
First Judicial Department**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEREMY TALCOTT
TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
jtalcott@pacificlegal.org
tsnowball@pacificlegal.org

GLENN E. ROPER
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Ctr. Dr., Suite 400
Highlands Ranch, CO 80129
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
geroper@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court Should Grant the Petition and
 Require *De Novo* Judicial Review of
 Agency Factual Findings When a
 Taking Is Alleged 4

 A. Administrative land use proceedings do
 not follow evidentiary standards required
 in reviewing constitutional claims..... 5

 B. When the agency decision is itself the
 alleged taking, deference is particularly
 inappropriate 8

 C. Administrative land use agencies are not
 reliably neutral arbiters of the facts..... 10

 II. The Court Should Grant the Petition To
 Address the Widespread Abuse of
 Property Rights Through Arbitrary
 Historical Designations 12

 A. Subjective, aesthetics-based zoning
 laws are a stark departure from
 traditional respect for property rights..... 12

 B. Arbitrary historical designations
 now run rampant..... 15

C. Free and open property development generates economic, social, and cultural prosperity.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appollo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	8
<i>Broadview Apartments Co. v. Comm’n for Historical & Architectural Pres.</i> , 433 A.2d 1214 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1981)	2
<i>City of Dallas v. Stewart</i> , 361 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2012)	5, 11
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Conner v. City of Seattle</i> , 223 P.3d 1201 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	2–3
<i>Halperin v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 24 A.D.3d 768 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	6
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , No. 17-1471, __ S. Ct. __, 2019 WL 2257158 (May 28, 2019)	3
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	1
<i>Kroner v. City of Portland</i> , 240 P. 536 (Or. 1925).....	14
<i>Lutheran Church in Am. v. City of New York</i> , 316 N.E.2d 305 (N.Y. 1974)	6
<i>McKenzie v. Shelly</i> , 362 P.2d 268 (Nev. 1961)	7
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	14
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1

<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	8–9
<i>Piedmont Triad Reg'l Water Auth. v.</i> <i>Sumner Hills Inc.</i> , 543 S.E.2d 844 (N.C. 2001)	5
<i>Poe v. City of Baltimore</i> , 216 A.2d 707 (Md. 1966)	2
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King Cty.</i> , 787 P.2d 907 (Wash. 1990).....	2
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	12, 15

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	13

Statutes and Regulations

Ill. Admin. Code. tit. 17, ch. VI, § 4120.10	17
Long Beach, Cal. Municipal Code § 2.63.075(C), https://bit.ly/2MzHOin	7
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-301(a).....	17
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-303(b).....	11
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-313(b).....	6
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, 16 U.S.C. § 470, <i>et seq.</i> (codified as amended at 54 U.S.C. § 300101, <i>et seq.</i>).....	15–16

Rules

Annapolis Historic Preservation Commission Rule of Procedure 3.8(a) (Feb. 27, 2014), https://bit.ly/2KsDiQ4	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765, reprint 1979).....	13
Alpert, David, <i>Is anything old not “historic”?</i> <i>Preservation doesn’t have a good answer,</i> Greater Greater Washington, Feb. 28, 2018, https://bit.ly/2I3P41t	17
Bastiat, Frédéric, <i>Selected Essays on Political Economy</i> (George B. de Huszar ed., Seymour Cain, trans., Irvington-on-Hudson: Foundation for Economic Education 1995) (1848)	19
Been, Vicki, et al., <i>Preserving History or Hindering Growth? The Heterogeneous Effects of Historic Districts on Local Housing Markets in New York City</i> (National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper No. 20446) (Sept. 2014), https://bit.ly/2WITdSB	21
Brown, Karina, <i>Eastmoreland Resident Sues State to Block Historic District Designation</i> , Willamette Week, May 11, 2017, https://bit.ly/2wMeI4k	17
Byrne, J. Peter, <i>Historic Preservation and Its Cultured Despisers: Reflections on the Contemporary Role of Preservation Law in Urban Development</i> , 19 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 665 (2012)	22

Capps, Kriston, <i>Why Historic Preservation Districts Should Be a Thing of the Past</i> , CityLab (Jan. 29, 2016), https://bit.ly/2KHOnN0	22
Commissioners, Landmarks Preservation Commission, https://on.nyc.gov/2IxyeHx (last visited June 10, 2019)	10
Conde, Sarah N., <i>Striking a Match in the Historic District: Opposition to Historic Preservation and Responsive Community Building</i> , Historic Preservation Law Seminar (Apr. 30, 2007), https://bit.ly/2QU4yIe	21
<i>Criteria for Designating Historic Properties in the District of Columbia</i> , District of Columbia Office of Planning, https://bit.ly/2KAJCoI (last visited June 10, 2019)	16–17
Current Historic Preservation Review Board Members, Washington, D.C., Office of Planning, https://bit.ly/2KIZ2XU (last visited June 10, 2019)	16
Dougherty, Conor, <i>In Cramped and Costly Bay Area, Cries to Build, Baby, Build</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 16, 2016), https://nyti.ms/2kmANOG	22
Ellen, Ingrid Gould, et al., <i>Fifty Years of Historic Preservation in New York City</i> (Mar. 7, 2016), http://bit.ly/2930m6y	20
Ely Jr., James W., <i>Property Rights in American History</i> , https://bit.ly/2XAN5XQ (last visited June 10, 2019)	12–14

Fallat, Collin, <i>What role land use planning in the restructuring of American agriculture?</i> , 43 J. of Soil & Water Conservation (Nov./Dec. 1988), https://bit.ly/2K6JPQQ	14
Fein, David B., Note, <i>Historic Districts: Preserving City Neighborhoods for the Privileged</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 64 (1985)	15
Freeman, Belmont, <i>Unfinished New York</i> , Places J. (Oct. 2015), https://bit.ly/2ZpJ9dh	20
Glaeser, Edward, <i>How Skyscrapers Can Save the City</i> , The Atlantic (Mar. 2011), https://bit.ly/2qs8t4j	18–19
Historic Preservation Commission, City of Baton Rouge, https://bit.ly/2wDENmr (last visited June 10, 2019)	10–11
Historic Preservation Commission, City of Montrose, Colo., https://bit.ly/2HWZ8cL (last visited June 10, 2019)	10
Madison, James, <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Mar. 29, 1792), https://bit.ly/1Bxvhg3	13
Martinez, John, <i>Government Takings</i> (2006)	5
Metzenbaum, James, <i>The History of Zoning: “A Thumbnail Sketch,”</i> 9 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 36 (1957)	14

- Moore, Waveney Ann, *Lawsuit filed to halt St. Petersburg's Driftwood neighborhood from pursuing historic designation*, Tampa Bay Times, Nov. 22, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2WpsFj9>..... 17–18
- Netherton, Ross D., *The Due Process Issue in Zoning for Historic Preservation*, 19 Urb. Law. 77 (1987)..... 7
- Our current affordable housing crisis*, NYC Housing, <https://on.nyc.gov/2BMkNkh> (last visited June 10, 2019) 23
- Real Estate Board of New York, *An Analysis of Landmarked Properties in Manhattan* (June 2013), <https://bit.ly/2EWOWiB>..... 20
- Real Estate Board of New York, *Landmarking, Housing Production and Demographics in NYC* (2013), <https://bit.ly/29poBbI> 21
- Rebchook, John, *Jefferson Park home faces 'hostile' historic designation*, Denver Real Estate Watch, Sept. 4, 2015, <https://bit.ly/2ZdztCo> 18
- Ricciulli, Valeria, *Strand Bookstore, six other Broadway buildings are now NYC landmarks*, Curbed, June 11, 2019, <https://bit.ly/2KL6Ecq>.... 18
- Rosenthal, Stuart S., *Are Private Markets and Filtering a Viable Source of Low-Income Housing? Estimates from a "Repeat Income" Model*, 104 American Economic Review No. 2 (Feb. 2014) 22–23
- Salkin, Patricia E., *American Law of Zoning* (5th ed. 2011) 14

Shoked, Nadav, <i>The Reinvention of Ownership: The Embrace of Residential Zoning and the Modern Populist Reading of Property</i> , 28 Yale J. on Reg. 91 (2011).....	15
Siegan, Bernard H., <i>Economic Liberties and the Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2006)	12
<i>The Federalist No. 54</i> (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	13
Tisher, Elizabeth M., <i>Historic Housing for All: Historic Preservation as the New Inclusionary Zoning</i> , 41 Vermont L. Rev. 603 (2017).....	16
Weinberg, Nathan G., <i>Preservation in American Towns and Cities</i> (1979).....	15
Wood, Gordon S., <i>The Radicalism of the American Revolution</i> (1991).....	13
Zeveloff, Julie, <i>49 Beautiful Old New York Buildings That No Longer Exist</i> , Business Insider (Sept. 15, 2014), https://bit.ly/2wOJLfw	20
